



**State of California Department of Transportation  
Bid Summary**

**Bid Opening Date:** 04/30/2024

Page 1

**Contract Number:** 02-1J7104

04/30/2024

**Project ID:** 0220000120

TRINITY COUNTY NEAR DOUGLAS CITY FROM READING CREEK  
BRIDGE TO ROUTE 299

**Contract Code:** F

**Location:** 02-Tri-3-29.8/L30.9

**Number of Items:** 59

RHMA-G, replace AC surfacing, drainage, midwest guardrail.

DVBE - 3.0%

**Federal Aid #1:** NONE

**Proposals Issued:** 3    **Total Number of Working Days:** 30    **Overrun/Underrun:** \$126,754.10

**Number of Bidders:** 3    **Engineers Est:** \$1,088,896.90    **% Over/Under Est:** 11.64%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$1,215,651.00	VC0000018628	TULLIS, INC. 16951 CLEAR CREEK ROAD REDDING CA 96001	CSLB# 00295418 Phone (530) 241-5105 CC PREF CLAIMED
2	\$1,395,986.00	VC0000022972	J.F. SHEA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 17400 CLEAR CREEK ROAD REDDING CA 96001	CSLB# 00769989 Phone (530) 246-4292 Fax (530) 246-9940 NSB PREF CLAIMED BID IS OVER NSB PREFERENCE LIMITS
3	\$1,577,777.00	VC0000014078	STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES, INC. 1168 INDUSTRIAL STREET REDDING CA 96002	CSLB# 00605471 Phone (530) 223-6605 SB PREF CLAIMED BID IS OVER SB PREFERENCE LIMITS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
TULLIS, INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	1,400.00	1,400.00
0002	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	30.0	2,000.00	60,000.00
0003	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
0004	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	6,300.00	6,300.00
0005	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	120,000.00	120,000.00
0006	120195	TRAFFIC DRUM	EA	20.0	100.00	2,000.00
0007	010413	PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEMS (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
0008	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	3,500.00	3,500.00
0009	013081	AUTOMATED FLAGGER ASSISTANCE DEVICES	LS	LUMP SUM	2,000.00	2,000.00
0010	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	2,500.00	2,500.00
0011	130201	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	750.00	750.00
0012	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	2.0	50.00	100.00
0013	130640	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	400.0	1.50	600.00
0014	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	1,200.00	1,200.00
0015	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	1,549.30	1,549.30
0016	141120	TREATED WOOD WASTE	LB	8,940.0	0.33	2,950.20
0017	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	TON	470.0	55.00	25,850.00
0018	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	12,000.00	12,000.00
0019	210252	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (SQFT)	SQFT	38,500.0	0.50	19,250.00
0020	220101	FINISHING ROADWAY	LS	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
0021	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	10.0	215.00	2,150.00
0022	390095	REPLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING	CY	190.0	550.00	104,500.00
0023	390136	MINOR HOT MIX ASPHALT	TON	1.4	1,000.00	1,400.00
0024	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	1,790.0	215.00	384,850.00
0025	394060	DATA CORE	LS	LUMP SUM	1,400.00	1,400.00

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
TULLIS, INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0026	394073	PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT DIKE (TYPE A)	LF	13.0	534.00	6,942.00
0027	397005	TACK COAT	TON	4.0	600.00	2,400.00
0028	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	1,250.0	10.00	12,500.00
0029	F 510092	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, HEADWALL	CY	8.0	4,500.00	36,000.00
0030	F 510094	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, DRAINAGE INLET	CY	3.4	2,500.00	8,500.00
0031	038869	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.080"-UNFRAMED) FOR RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING (TYPE XI)	SQFT	7.0	38.00	266.00
0032	F 610300	CONCRETE BACKFILL (PIPE TRENCH)	CY	8.0	1,000.00	8,000.00
0033	665018	18" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE (.109" THICK)	LF	110.0	325.00	35,750.00
0034	665024	24" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE (.109" THICK)	LF	290.0	550.00	159,500.00
0035	690124	24" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE DOWNDRAIN (.109" THICK)	LF	13.0	275.00	3,575.00
0036	692309	24" ANCHOR ASSEMBLY	EA	2.0	1,200.00	2,400.00
0037	705011	18" STEEL FLARED END SECTION	EA	1.0	275.00	275.00
0038	710102	ABANDON CULVERT (LF)	LF	230.0	50.00	11,500.00
0039	710132	REMOVE CULVERT (LF)	LF	150.0	8.00	1,200.00
0040	710150	REMOVE INLET	EA	1.0	1,500.00	1,500.00
0041	710152	REMOVE HEADWALL	EA	4.0	1,000.00	4,000.00
0042	710240	MODIFY INLET	EA	1.0	1,850.00	1,850.00
0043	710370	SAND BACKFILL	CY	24.0	750.00	18,000.00
0044	013766	GRAVEL FILTER (0.5' THICK)	CY	6.0	450.00	2,700.00
0045	723080	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (60 LB, CLASS II, METHOD B) (CY)	CY	10.0	275.00	2,750.00
0046	723095	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (20 LB, CLASS I, METHOD B) (CY)	CY	5.0	525.00	2,625.00
0047	F 750001	MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LB	674.0	3.00	2,022.00
0048	013879	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063" - UNFRAMED) FOR RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING (TYPE XI)	SQFT	14.0	47.75	668.50
0049	820112	MARKER (CULVERT)	EA	10.0	81.00	810.00

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
TULLIS, INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0050	820220	REMOVE MARKER	EA	10.0	33.00	330.00
0051	820270	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN (WOOD POST)	EA	2.0	170.00	340.00
0052	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	2.0	435.00	870.00
0053	832006	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (STEEL POST)	LF	530.0	36.50	19,345.00
0054	016055	TRANSITION RAILING (TYPE AGT)	EA	1.0	4,750.00	4,750.00
0055	015299	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL TL-3	EA	1.0	3,675.00	3,675.00
0056	F 839745	CONCRETE BARRIER TRANSITION	LF	33.0	1,850.00	61,050.00
0057	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	640.0	5.95	3,808.00
0058	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	140.0	65.00	9,100.00
0059	840560	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SPRAYABLE)	LF	22,000.0	1.20	26,400.00
					<b>Bid Amount:</b>	<b>\$1,215,651.00</b>

**Summary of Remaining Bidders**

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0001	1,385.00	1,385.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
0002	4,377.00	131,310.00	2,500.00	75,000.00
0003	5,350.00	5,350.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0004	6,227.00	6,227.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
0005	141,282.00	141,282.00	150,000.00	150,000.00
0006	53.50	1,070.00	250.00	5,000.00
0007	3,317.00	3,317.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
0008	7,704.00	7,704.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0009	3,638.00	3,638.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
0010	7,377.00	7,377.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
0011	850.00	850.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
0012	332.00	664.00	500.00	1,000.00
0013	7.25	2,900.00	7.50	3,000.00
0014	7,231.00	7,231.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
0015	2,675.00	2,675.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0016	0.35	3,129.00	0.35	3,129.00
0017	61.00	28,670.00	90.00	42,300.00
0018	6,477.00	6,477.00	12,608.00	12,608.00
0019	0.54	20,790.00	0.50	19,250.00
0020	5,846.00	5,846.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
0021	419.00	4,190.00	350.00	3,500.00
0022	526.00	99,940.00	850.00	161,500.00
0023	1,560.00	2,184.00	1,500.00	2,100.00
0024	239.00	427,810.00	275.00	492,250.00
0025	3,210.00	3,210.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
0026	571.00	7,423.00	700.00	9,100.00
0027	690.00	2,760.00	2,500.00	10,000.00
0028	9.50	11,875.00	19.00	23,750.00
0029	4,611.00	36,888.00	5,900.00	47,200.00
0030	4,360.00	14,824.00	6,200.00	21,080.00
0031	39.00	273.00	40.00	280.00
0032	1,328.00	10,624.00	610.00	4,880.00
0033	417.00	45,870.00	500.00	55,000.00

**Summary of Remaining Bidders**

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0034	439.00	127,310.00	600.00	174,000.00
0035	489.00	6,357.00	550.00	7,150.00
0036	1,950.00	3,900.00	1,500.00	3,000.00
0037	2,022.00	2,022.00	1,600.00	1,600.00
0038	71.00	16,330.00	50.00	11,500.00
0039	36.00	5,400.00	42.00	6,300.00
0040	1,091.00	1,091.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
0041	1,392.00	5,568.00	1,200.00	4,800.00
0042	3,505.00	3,505.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
0043	271.00	6,504.00	335.00	8,040.00
0044	528.00	3,168.00	700.00	4,200.00
0045	570.00	5,700.00	715.00	7,150.00
0046	617.00	3,085.00	700.00	3,500.00
0047	4.50	3,033.00	5.00	3,370.00
0048	37.00	518.00	35.00	490.00
0049	70.00	700.00	65.00	650.00
0050	27.00	270.00	25.00	250.00
0051	160.00	320.00	150.00	300.00
0052	695.00	1,390.00	650.00	1,300.00
0053	39.00	20,670.00	37.00	19,610.00
0054	4,815.00	4,815.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0055	3,959.00	3,959.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
0056	2,247.00	74,151.00	1,000.00	33,000.00
0057	4.00	2,560.00	6.00	3,840.00
0058	69.55	9,737.00	65.00	9,100.00
0059	1.28	28,160.00	1.25	27,500.00
<b>Bid Amount:</b>		<b>\$1,395,986.00</b>		<b>\$1,577,777.00</b>

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000014078	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 4 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 5 (25%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 31 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 48 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 49 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM PARTIAL
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 50 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 51 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 52 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC. REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 53 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC. REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 54 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000014078	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC. REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 55 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC. REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 57 (100%)
	JS BUILDERS, INC. PALO CEDRO CA	1109971	ITEM 56 (100%)
	M&S ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPES, INC. REDDING CA	751931	ITEM 19 (100%)
	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 58 (100%)
	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 59 (100%)



**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000018628	A.C. DIKE CO. LINCOLN CA	407417	ITEM 26 (100%)
	M&S ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPES, INC. REDDING CA	751931	ITEM 19 (100%)
	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 58 (100%)
	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 59 (100%)
	MERZ BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC. SAN RAFAEL CA	1037787	ITEM 29 (88.6%)
	MERZ BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC. SAN RAFAEL CA	1037787	FOUR , REBAR, POUR, AND STRIP HEADWALLS
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 4 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 16 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 31 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC REDDING CA	1003147	ITEM 48 (100%)
	HIGHWAY SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC REDDING CA	1003147	ITEMS 48 - 57

02-1J7104  
02-TRI-3-29.8/L30.9  
4/30/2024

PAGE S4  
5/1/2024

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

<u>BIDDER ID</u>	<u>NAME AND ADDRESS</u>	<u>LICENSE NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED</u>
------------------	-------------------------	-----------------------	---

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000022972	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 58 (100%)
	SPECIALIZED PAVEMENT MARKING ANDERSON CA	854894	ITEM 59 (100%)
	M & S ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPES, INC. REDDING CA	751931	ITEM 19 (100%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	ITEM 16 (79.64%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	ITEM 53 (100%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	ITEM 54 (100%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	ITEM 55 (100%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	ITEM 57 (100%)
	APEX FENCE CO., INC. ANDERSON CA	269127	TREATED WOOD WASTE - PARTIAL - GUARD RAIL ONLY
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 4 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 5 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000022972	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 16 (12.78%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 31 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 48 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	TREATED WOOD WASTE - PARTIAL - SIGNS ONLY
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 49 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 50 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 51 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 52 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 7 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 8 (100%)
	ROLL 'N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. MOUNT SHASTA CA	971838	ITEM 9 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000022972	S.A.M. RHODES, INC. GREENWOOD CA	1095784	ITEM 24 (6.32%)
	S.A.M. RHODES, INC. GREENWOOD CA	1095784	RUBBERIZED HMA (GAP GRADED) - PARTIAL - INERTIAL PROFILING & POST PAVE GRINDING
	ABACUS CONSTRUCTION, INC. PALO CEDRO CA	837300	ITEM 56 (100%)